
THE RELATIONSHIP BETWEENMOOC CONTENT DESIGN AND

STUDENTS’ PERFORMANCE AMONG ENGINEERING STUDENTS IN

UNIVERSITI TEKNIKAL MALAYSIA MELAKA (UTeM)

SHIRLEEN TAN SIEW YING

UNIVERSITI TEKNIKAL MALAYSIA MELAKA



‘I hereby declared that I had read through this thesis and in my opinion that this

thesis is adequate in terms of scope and quality. This thesis is submitted to Universiti

Teknikal Malaysia Melaka which fulfill the requirements for the completion and

award of Bachelor Degree of Technopreneurship with Honors (Btech).’

SIGNATURE :

NAME OF SUPERVISOR: DR. NORHIDAYAH BINTI MOHAMAD

DATE :

SIGNATURE :

NAME OF PANEL : PN. AZRINA BINTI OTHMAN

DATE :



THE RELATIONSHIP BETWEENMOOC CONTENT DESIGN AND

STUDENTS’ PERFORMANCE AMONG ENGINEERING STUDENTS IN

UNIVERSITI TEKNIKAL MALAYSIA MELAKA (UTeM)

SHIRLEEN TAN SIEW YING

This report submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the award

Bachelor of Technopreneurship with honors

Faculty of Technology Management and Technopreneurship

Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka

DECEMBER 2019



i

DECLARATION

“I hereby declare that this report entitled The relationship between MOOC content

design and students’ performance among engineering students in Universiti

Teknikal Malaysia Melaka (UTeM) is the result of my own research, except certain

explanations and passages are cited as a reference in the report.”

SIGNATURE :

NAME : SHIRLEEN TAN SIEW YING

DATE :



ii

DEDICATION

This thesis is dedicated to my family members especially my parents who

always provide spiritual and financial supports for me, as well as my beloved

supervisor and panel who patiently guided me along the research journey.



iii

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

It is a great pleasure to have an opportunity in expressing my sincere

appreciation to everyone who had helped me in completed this report. First and

foremost, I am very grateful to have a good health condition during conducting this

research study. Next, I would like to thank my lovely family for always support and

motivate me. Besides, I really like to specially thank to my dedicated supervisor, Dr.

Norhidayah binti Mohamad for her guidance and encouragement throughout the

journey in completing my final year project. Throughout her supervision, the

progression of this report was run smoothly and I managed to completed this report

successfully within the time given. In addition, I would like to thank to all the

previous researchers for their valuable findings in providing useful theory and

knowledge which act as source of reference for this study. Furthermore, I would like

to thank all of the respondents that willing to sacrifice their time in answering the my

survey questionnaires. Lastly, the token of appreciation is also extended to those who

are involved directly or indirectly in accomplished this project. Hopefully, this report

and findings will be an useful resources for other researchers in the future.



iv

ABSTRACT

Over the years, there has been a tremendous growth in online social

networking which contributed to the revolution of higher education’s learning

environment. Massive Online Open Courses (MOOCs) is now common in online

education which provides open networks of self-directed learning. MOOCs are refer

as a continuation trend in innovation that initiated by learning from geographical

distance and online. MOOCs is a current evolvement in higher learning institution in

Malaysia with the aims to provide quality education for the students. However, there

are some challenges in developing effective instructional design courses and

retaining learners in MOOCs. Therefore, purposes of this study is to discover the

relationship between MOOC’s content design and students’ performances among

UTeM’s engineering students and to determine the influenced of demographics

factors on all variables. Through literature review, variables are identified such as

courses content design, enhancement in teaching and learning, students’ performance,

and demographic factors. In this study, 373 samples have been collected according to

Krecjie and Morgan’s table and the data analysed using SPSS. The result reveal that

there are partially significant difference of all variables based on demographic factors.

In addition, results also proven that there are significant relationship between courses

materials, courses activities, and courses tools with students’ performance. Further

research will be carried out to improve MOOC content design in order to enhance the

students’ performance in higher education.

Keywords: Massive Online Open Learning (MOOCs), MOOC’s content design,

students’ performance.



v

ABSTRAK

Selama bertahun-tahun, terdapat pertumbuhan yang besar dalam rangkaian

sosial dalam talian yang menyumbangkan kepada revolusi persekitaran

pembelajaran pendidikan tinggi. Kursus Dalam Talian Terbuka Secara

Besar-Besaran (MOOCs) kini lazim dalam pendidikan secara talian yang

menyediakan rangkaian pembelajaran yang berorientasikan diri. MOOCs dirujuk

sebagai trend kesinambungan inovasi yang dimulakan dengan pembelajaran dari

jarak jauh dan dalam talian. MOOCs adalah satu perkembangan semasa di institusi

pengajian tinggi di Malaysia dengan matlamat untuk menyediakan pendidikan

berkualiti untuk para pelajar. Walau bagaimanapun, terdapat beberapa cabaran

dalam membangunkan kursus pengajaran yang berkesan dan mengekalkan pelajar

di MOOCs. Oleh itu, tujuan kajian ini adalah untuk mengetahui hubungan antara

reka bentuk kadungan MOOC dan prestasi pelajar di kalangan pelajar kejuruteraan

UTeM dan mengenal pasti faktor demografi yang mempengaruhi semua pemboleh

ubah. Melalui kajian literatur, pemboleh ubah dikenal pasti seperti reka bentuk

kandungan kursus, peningkatan dalam pengajaran dan pembelajaran, prestasi

pelajar, dan faktor demografi. Dalam kajian ini, 373 sampel telah dikumpulkan

mengikut jadual Krecjie&Morgan dan data dianalisis dengan menggunakan SPSS.

Hasil Kajian menunjukkan bahawa terdapat perbezaan sebahagian besar dari semua

pemboleh ubah berdasarkan faktor demografi serta terdapat hubungan yang

signifikan antara bahan kursus, aktiviti kursus, dan alatan kursus dengan prestasi

pelajar. Kajian lanjut akan dilakukan untuk meningkatkan reka bentuk kandungan

MOOC untuk meningkatkan prestasi pelajar dalam pendidikan tinggi.

Kata kunci: Kursus Dalam Talian Terbuka Secara Besar- Besaran (MOOCs), reka

bentuk kandungan MOOC, prestasi pelajar.



vi

TABLE OF CONTENT

CHAPTER

CHAPTER 1

CONTENT

DECLARATION

DEDICATION

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

ABSTRACT

ABSTRAK

TABLE OF CONTENT

LIST OF TABLE

LIST OF FIGURE

LIST OF SYMBOL

LIST OF APPENDICES

INTRODUCTION

1.1 Introduction

1.2 Background of Study

1.3 Problem Statement

1.4 Research Questions

PAGE

i

ii

iii

iv

v

vi

xii

xiv

xv

xvi

1

1

2

3

5



vii

CHAPTER 2

1.5 Research Objectives

1.6 Scope of Study

1.7 Limitation of Study

1.8 Importance of Study

1.9 Summary

LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1 Introduction

2.2 Learning Environment

2.2.1 Traditional Learning

2.2.2 Distance Education

2.2.3 E-Learning

2.2.4 Blended Learning

2.3 Massive Open Online Courses (MOOCs)

2.4 MOOCs in Entrepreneurship Subject

2.5 Courses Content Design

2.5.1 Courses Materials

2.5.2 Courses Activities

2.6 Enhancement in Teaching and Learning

2.6.1 Courses Tools

2.7 Students’ Performance

6

6

7

7

8

9

9

10

10

11

12

13

15

17

18

18

21

22

22

23



viii

….…………

….

….…………

…

….…………

…

….…………

…

CHAPTER 3

2.8 Demographic Factors

2.8.1 Courses Materials based on

Demographic Factors

2.8.2 Courses Activities based on

Demographic Factors

2.8.3 Courses Tools based on

Demographic Factors

2.8.4 Students’ Performance based on

Demographic Factors

2.9 Theory/ Model

2.9.1 Pedagogical Theory

2.9.2 Information System Theory

2.10 Research Framework

2.11 Hypotheses

2.12 Summary

RESEARCHMETHODOLOGY

3.1 Introduction

3.2 Research Design

3.2.1 Quantitative Research

3.2.2 Explanatory Research

3.3 Research Instrument

3.3.1 Questionnaire

3.3.2 Questionnaire Design

3.3.3 Pilot Test

24

…26…

…1

…26…

…

….27…

….

….28…

…

28

28

29

31

32

33

34

34

35

35

36

36

37

37

38



ix

CHAPTER4

………..

3.4 Sampling Plan

3.4.1 Sampling Method

3.4.2 Population and Sample Size

3.5 Data Source

3.5.1 Primary Data

3.5.2 Secondary Data

3.6 Data Analysis Method

3.6.1 Reliabilty Test

3.6.2 Validity Test

3.6.3 Normality Test

3.6.4 Descriptive Analysis

3.6.5 T-Test

3.6.6 ANOVA Analysis

3.6.7 Pearson Correlation Analysis

3.6.8 Multiple Regression Analysis

3.7 Location of Research

3.8 Summary

DATA ANALYSIS AND RESEARCH

FINDINGS

4.1 Introduction

4.2 Pilot Test

4.3 Reliability Analysis

4.4 Normality Test

39

39

40

41

41

42

43

43

44

45

46

46

47

48

48

49

50

...51…

….

51

52

53

54



x

….…………

……………

…

….………….

…

CHAPTER 5

4.5 Descriptive Statistics Analysis

4.5.1 Respondents’ Demographic Profile

4.5.1.1 Gender

4.5.1.2 Faculty

4.5.1.3 Year of Study

4.5.2 MOOC’s Overall Experiences

4.5.2.1 Respondents’ Overall

Courses Experience

4.5.2.2 Knowledge on the subject

before and after taking

MOOC

4.5.2.3 Respondents’ preference in

taking another MOOC

4.6 Objectives Testing

4.6.1 T-Test and ANOVA Analysis

4.6.2 Pearson Correlation Analysis

4.6.3 Multiple Regression Analysis

4.7 Hypotheses Testing

4.8 Summary

DISCUSSION, RECOMMENDATION &

CONCLUSION

5.1 Introduction

5.2 Discussion

5.2.1 Objective 1

55

55

56

57

58

59

60

…61…

………

…

…62…

…

63

63

71

73

76

82

…83…

…

83

83

84



xi

5.2.2 Objective 2

5.2.3 Objective 3

5.2.4 Objective 4

5.3 Contribution to Theoretical Implication

5.4 Contribution to Practical Implication

5.5 Limitation of Study

5.6 Recommendation for Future Research

5.7 Conclusion

REFERENCES

APPENDICES

87

89

90

91

92

93

94

95

96

113



xii

LIST OF TABLES

TABLE

2.1

3.1

…3.2…

…

3.3

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

4.6

4.7

4.8

4.9

4.10

4.11

4.12

TITLE

Socio-Technical System within Classrooms

Likert Scale Value

Krecjie and Morgan Sample Size Determination

Table

Cronbach’s Alpha

Reliability Statistics for Pilot Test

Reliability Statistics

Reliability Statistics for each variables

Analysis of Skewness and Kurtosis

Demographic Analysis

MOOCs Overall Experiences Analysis

Summary of Significant Value

Group Statistics (Gender)

Independent Sample Test (Gender)

Descriptives (Faculty)

One-Way ANOVA Test (Faculty)

One-Way ANOVA Test (Year of Study)

PAGE

30

38

…40…

…

44

52

53

53

54

56

59

64

64

65

67

68

70



xiii

4.13

4.14

4.15

4.16

4.17

Pearson Correlation Coefficient Analysis

Model Summary

ANOVA

Coefficient

Summary of Hypotheses

71

73

73

74

81



xiv

LIST OF FIGURES

FIGURE

2.1

2.2

4.1

4.2

4.3

…4.4…

…

…4.5…

…

…4.6…

…

TITLE

Types of video production style

Research Framework

Analysis of respondents by Gender

Analysis of respondents by Faculty

Analysis of respondents by Year of Study

Analysis of Respondents’ Course Overall

Experiences

Analysis of Respondents’ Knowledge on Subject

before and after taking MOOC

Analysis of Respondents’ Preference in taking

another MOOC

PAGE

20

31

56

57

58

…60…

…

…61…

…

…62…

…



xv

LIST OF SYMBOL

t = t-value

R = correlation coefficient value

R square = coefficient of determination

f = F-Test value

P = significant value

B = beta value



xvi

LIST OF APPENDICES

APPENDIX

1.

2.

3.

TITLE

Gantt Chart of PSM 1

Gantt Chart of PSM 2

Questionnaire Form

PAGE

113

114

115



1

CHAPTER 1

INTRODUCTION

1.1 Introduction

This chapter presented research background and problem statement that

related to this research. Besides, research questions and research objectives has been

constructed regarding to the problem statement. In addition, scope and limitation as

well as importance of study also included and further explained. Purpose of this

study is to understand the relationship of MOOC content design and students’

performance among engineering students. Besides, objective of this study is to

identify the differences of all variables based on demographic factors.



2

1.2 Background of Study

Online social networking has grown tremendously in recent years. Online and

other advanced technologies is usually been utilized frequently in daily routine.

According to the data from Statista (2019), around 3.9 billion of internet users

globally in 2018, are increase from 3.65 billion in the past year. The ways of people

work, learn, manage business, interact with each other and obtain information are

affected by technology (Ally & Samaka, 2013).

According to the study conducted by Waghmare (2015), ICT is being utilized

in active learning as a latest trend in higher education. Computer and Internet is

necessary to be used in developing a good learning environment. A well-developed

learning environment was essential to make sure learners are not excluded from the

technological world. Additionally, from the finding of Nazarenko (2015), young

individuals are more flexible and approachable to new technologies which can

encourage them to utilise technologies for learning purposes. Therefore, there are

some transformation occurred in the learning environment in this emerging world.

Siemens & Downes (2008) has redefined the entire concept of a traditional and

closed group educational course to an open networks for self-directed learning.

Massive Online Open Courses (MOOCs) is currently well-known online

education trend. Siemens (2009) stated that MOOCs are refer to a trend where

innovation and experimentation are keep going by utilizing advanced technology to

offer huge amounts of users with education chances. Shah (2018) report shown that

there are significantly increases in the amount of learners registered in MOOC to 78

million from 58 million in 2016. From findings of Shah (2018), the amount of

MOOCs being provided grows from 6,850 in 2016 to 9,400 in 2017. There are

around 800 universities contributed at least one MOOC in 2017.



3

MOOCs is a current evolvement in Malaysia’s higher education institutions.

The aims for adopting MOOCs in higher learning institution are to deliver good

education for people by introducing an organization’s brand, attracting fresh students

to enroll into the organization, engaging with other entities, develop R&D

opportunities in internet-based learning, and changing conventional education

methods. Technology and business is the most well-known subjects for MOOCs in

2017, followed by the social sciences, science and the humanities (Shah, 2018).

Hence, mission in conducting this research is to identify relationship between

MOOCs content design and students’ performance among UTeM’s engineering

students.

1.3 Problem Statement

In today’s high-tech and dynamic world, learning environment among the

learners around the world are keep changing and continuous improved with the

advanced of technology. Previous researchers, Fadzil et al. (2015) noted that

technology is a necessity instruments for current education. Integration of technology

and traditional learning have leads to the existence of online learning as well as

established of MOOCs. Currently, easy access to advanced technologies enable

students to manage and monitor their learning sources (Mackness et al., 2010).

MOOCs had become a national agenda in the higher education institution of

Malaysia as it is addressed in the 11th Malaysian Plan (2016-2020). MOOCs have

been launched by Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka (UTeM) on 7th September

2015. In education, the main objectives in learning is the outcome which is the

students’ performance. It is because excellent academic achievement is not only a

personal’s aim to become an expertise or knowledgeable people in particular field,

but also considered as the added value to retain a productive society. Hence,

relationship between MOOCs content design and performance of students are



4

focused in this research. Besides, studies on relationship between MOOCs content

design and students’ performance are very limited. According to Kay et al. (2013),

there are restricted studies that highlight on the instructional design of MOOC in

recent years. In the research of Koller et al. (2013), there are little amounts of

students that able in completing a MOOC successfully which contribute to MOOC’s

issue. Previous researchers, Rivard (2013) found that the dropout rate in MOOC is

quite high which encompassed around 90%. Furthermore, Hew & Cheung (2014)

have conducted a study about the reasons student sign up and drop the courses in

MOOCs. The results show that failed to understand content materials is one of main

causes of dropout from MOOCs (Hew & Cheung, 2014).

In addition, Margaryan et al. (2015) noted that many of MOOCs suffer from

ineffectively implemented instructional design principles into the courses. Salyers et

al. (2014) reported that e-teaching in a faculty requires design expertise and delivery

skills. From the finding of De Freitas et al. (2015), MOOCs are face some challenges

in ensuring the students are accomplished the courses successfully and retaining

students in a particular courses. Some integration of future MOOCs can be done by

including some useful additional instruments in order to deliver interesting lecture

courses and education tools in the learning platform. Additionally, Chen & Chen

(2015); Diver & Martinez (2015) claimed that one of the interesting issue that can be

investigate in MOOCs is gender.

Furthermore, the sample size that been selected is among engineering

students in UTeM. It is because UTeM is more focus on Engineering field and the

major subjects that offers is Engineering subjects. According to Portal UTeM, there

are total 6 engineering faculties that been offered by UTeM. Therefore, in this study,

students’ performance among engineering students in four faculties was investigate

with the aim of determining the effect of MOOCs’ content design on the students’

performance. Besides, this study also will determine the differences of courses

content design, enhancement in teaching and learning, and students’ performance

based on demographic factors. This study is important and appropriate to be

conducted in determining the relationship between MOOCs content design and



5

students’ performance. The research result will shows the overall students’

performance in utilising MOOCs platform for education purposes. This research

findings could help in providing some empirical data for further study. More research

are required to improve and enhance the current MOOC content design to ensure

better students’ performance in higher education.

1.4 Research Questions

The following research questions are identified to obtain research objectives

as well as to investigate relationship between MOOC content design and students’

performance:

 What is the difference between courses content design, enhancement in

teaching and learning, and students’ performance based on demographic

factors?

 What is the relationship between courses content design and students’

performance?

 What is the relationship between enhancement in teaching and learning and

students’ performance?

 What is the main factor that contributes to students’ performance?


