THE RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN MOOC CONTENT DESIGN AND STUDENTS' PERFORMANCE AMONG ENGINEERING STUDENTS IN UNIVERSITI TEKNIKAL MALAYSIA MELAKA (UTeM)

SHIRLEEN TAN SIEW YING

UNIVERSITI TEKNIKAL MALAYSIA MELAKA

C Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka

'I hereby declared that I had read through this thesis and in my opinion that this thesis is adequate in terms of scope and quality. This thesis is submitted to Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka which fulfill the requirements for the completion and award of Bachelor Degree of Technopreneurship with Honors (Btech).'

SIGNATURE : NAME OF SUPERVISOR: DR. NORHIDAYAH BINTI MOHAMAD DATE :

SIGNATURE:NAME OF PANEL: PN. AZRINA BINTI OTHMANDATE:

C Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka

THE RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN MOOC CONTENT DESIGN AND STUDENTS' PERFORMANCE AMONG ENGINEERING STUDENTS IN UNIVERSITI TEKNIKAL MALAYSIA MELAKA (UTeM)

SHIRLEEN TAN SIEW YING

This report submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the award Bachelor of Technopreneurship with honors

Faculty of Technology Management and Technopreneurship

Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka

DECEMBER 2019

DECLARATION

"I hereby declare that this report entitled **The relationship between MOOC content design and students' performance among engineering students in Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka (UTeM)** is the result of my own research, except certain explanations and passages are cited as a reference in the report."

SIGNATURE :

NAME : SHIRLEEN TAN SIEW YING

DATE :

DEDICATION

This thesis is dedicated to my family members especially my parents who always provide spiritual and financial supports for me, as well as my beloved supervisor and panel who patiently guided me along the research journey.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

It is a great pleasure to have an opportunity in expressing my sincere appreciation to everyone who had helped me in completed this report. First and foremost, I am very grateful to have a good health condition during conducting this research study. Next, I would like to thank my lovely family for always support and motivate me. Besides, I really like to specially thank to my dedicated supervisor, Dr. Norhidayah binti Mohamad for her guidance and encouragement throughout the journey in completing my final year project. Throughout her supervision, the progression of this report was run smoothly and I managed to completed this report successfully within the time given. In addition, I would like to thank to all the previous researchers for their valuable findings in providing useful theory and knowledge which act as source of reference for this study. Furthermore, I would like to thank all of the respondents that willing to sacrifice their time in answering the my survey questionnaires. Lastly, the token of appreciation is also extended to those who are involved directly or indirectly in accomplished this project. Hopefully, this report and findings will be an useful resources for other researchers in the future.

ABSTRACT

Over the years, there has been a tremendous growth in online social networking which contributed to the revolution of higher education's learning environment. Massive Online Open Courses (MOOCs) is now common in online education which provides open networks of self-directed learning. MOOCs are refer as a continuation trend in innovation that initiated by learning from geographical distance and online. MOOCs is a current evolvement in higher learning institution in Malaysia with the aims to provide quality education for the students. However, there are some challenges in developing effective instructional design courses and retaining learners in MOOCs. Therefore, purposes of this study is to discover the relationship between MOOC's content design and students' performances among UTeM's engineering students and to determine the influenced of demographics factors on all variables. Through literature review, variables are identified such as courses content design, enhancement in teaching and learning, students' performance, and demographic factors. In this study, 373 samples have been collected according to Krecjie and Morgan's table and the data analysed using SPSS. The result reveal that there are partially significant difference of all variables based on demographic factors. In addition, results also proven that there are significant relationship between courses materials, courses activities, and courses tools with students' performance. Further research will be carried out to improve MOOC content design in order to enhance the students' performance in higher education.

Keywords: Massive Online Open Learning (MOOCs), MOOC's content design, students' performance.

ABSTRAK

Selama bertahun-tahun, terdapat pertumbuhan yang besar dalam rangkaian sosial dalam talian yang menyumbangkan kepada revolusi persekitaran pembelajaran pendidikan tinggi. Kursus Dalam Talian Terbuka Secara Besar-Besaran (MOOCs) kini lazim dalam pendidikan secara talian yang menyediakan rangkaian pembelajaran yang berorientasikan diri. MOOCs dirujuk sebagai trend kesinambungan inovasi yang dimulakan dengan pembelajaran dari jarak jauh dan dalam talian. MOOCs adalah satu perkembangan semasa di institusi pengajian tinggi di Malaysia dengan matlamat untuk menyediakan pendidikan berkualiti untuk para pelajar. Walau bagaimanapun, terdapat beberapa cabaran dalam membangunkan kursus pengajaran yang berkesan dan mengekalkan pelajar di MOOCs. Oleh itu, tujuan kajian ini adalah untuk mengetahui hubungan antara reka bentuk kadungan MOOC dan prestasi pelajar di kalangan pelajar kejuruteraan UTeM dan mengenal pasti faktor demografi yang mempengaruhi semua pemboleh ubah. Melalui kajian literatur, pemboleh ubah dikenal pasti seperti reka bentuk kandungan kursus, peningkatan dalam pengajaran dan pembelajaran, prestasi pelajar, dan faktor demografi. Dalam kajian ini, 373 sampel telah dikumpulkan mengikut jadual Krecjie&Morgan dan data dianalisis dengan menggunakan SPSS. Hasil Kajian menunjukkan bahawa terdapat perbezaan sebahagian besar dari semua pemboleh ubah berdasarkan faktor demografi serta terdapat hubungan yang signifikan antara bahan kursus, aktiviti kursus, dan alatan kursus dengan prestasi pelajar. Kajian lanjut akan dilakukan untuk meningkatkan reka bentuk kandungan MOOC untuk meningkatkan prestasi pelajar dalam pendidikan tinggi.

Kata kunci: Kursus Dalam Talian Terbuka Secara Besar- Besaran (MOOCs), reka bentuk kandungan MOOC, prestasi pelajar.

TABLE OF CONTENT

CHAPTER	CONTENT	PAGE
CHAPIER	CONTENT	PAG

	DECLARATION	i
	DEDICATION	ii
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	iii
	ABSTRACT	iv
	ABSTRAK	v
	TABLE OF CONTENT	vi
	LIST OF TABLE	xii
	LIST OF FIGURE	xiv
	LIST OF SYMBOL	XV
	LIST OF APPENDICES	xvi
1	INTRODUCTION	1

CHAPTER 1	INTRODUCTION	1
	1.1 Introduction	1
	1.2 Background of Study	2
	1.3 Problem Statement	3
	1.4 Research Questions	5

	1.5 Research Objectives	6
	1.6 Scope of Study	6
	1.7 Limitation of Study	7
	1.8 Importance of Study	7
	1.9 Summary	8
CHAPTER 2	LITERATURE REVIEW	9
	2.1 Introduction	9
	2.2 Learning Environment	10
	2.2.1 Traditional Learning	10
	2.2.2 Distance Education	11
	2.2.3 E-Learning	12
	2.2.4 Blended Learning	13
	2.3 Massive Open Online Courses (MOOCs)	15

2.4 MOOCs in Entrepreneurship Subject	17

2.5 Courses Content Design

	e	
2.5.1 Co	urses Materials	18

18

	2.5.2 Courses Activities	21
2.6	Enhancement in Teaching and Learning	22
	2.6.1 Courses Tools	22



	2.8 Demographic Factors	24
	2.8.1 Courses Materials based on	26
	Demographic Factors	
	2.8.2 Courses Activities based on	26
	Demographic Factors	
	2.8.3 Courses Tools based on	27
	Demographic Factors	
	2.8.4 Students' Performance based on	28
	Demographic Factors	
	2.9 Theory/ Model	28
	2.9.1 Pedagogical Theory	28
	2.9.2 Information System Theory	29
	2.10 Research Framework	31
	2.11 Hypotheses	32
	2.12 Summary	33
CHAPTER 3	RESEARCH METHODOLOGY	34
	3.1 Introduction	34
	3.2 Research Design	35
	3.2.1 Quantitative Research	35
	3.2.2 Explanatory Research	36
	3.3 Research Instrument	36
	3.3.1 Questionnaire	37
	3.3.2 Questionnaire Design	37

3.3.3 Pilot Test 38

	3.4 Sampling Plan	39
	3.4.1 Sampling Method	39
	3.4.2 Population and Sample Size	40
	3.5 Data Source	41
	3.5.1 Primary Data	41
	3.5.2 Secondary Data	42
	3.6 Data Analysis Method	43
	3.6.1 Reliabilty Test	43
	3.6.2 Validity Test	44
	3.6.3 Normality Test	45
	3.6.4 Descriptive Analysis	46
	3.6.5 T-Test	46
	3.6.6 ANOVA Analysis	47
	3.6.7 Pearson Correlation Analysis	48
	3.6.8 Multiple Regression Analysis	48
	3.7 Location of Research	49
	3.8 Summary	50
CHAPTER4	DATA ANALYSIS AND RESEARCH FINDINGS	51
	4.1 Introduction	51
	4.2 Pilot Test	52
	4.3 Reliability Analysis	53
	4.4 Normality Test	54

	4.5 Descriptive Statistics Analysis	55
	4.5.1 Respondents' Demographic Profile	55
	4.5.1.1 Gender	56
	4.5.1.2 Faculty	57
	4.5.1.3 Year of Study	58
	4.5.2 MOOC's Overall Experiences	59
	4.5.2.1 Respondents' Overall	60
	Courses Experience	
	4.5.2.2 Knowledge on the subject before and after taking MOOC	61
	4.5.2.3 Respondents' preference in taking another MOOC	62
	4.6 Objectives Testing	63
	4.6.1 T-Test and ANOVA Analysis	63
	4.6.2 Pearson Correlation Analysis	71
	4.6.3 Multiple Regression Analysis	73
	4.7 Hypotheses Testing	76
	4.8 Summary	82
CHAPTER 5	DISCUSSION, RECOMMENDATION & CONCLUSION	83
	5.1 Introduction	83
	5.2 Discussion	83
	5.2.1 Objective 1	84

	5.2.2 Objective 2	87
	5.2.3 Objective 3	89
	5.2.4 Objective 4	90
5.3	Contribution to Theoretical Implication	91
5.4	Contribution to Practical Implication	92
5.5	Limitation of Study	93
5.6	Recommendation for Future Research	94
5.7	Conclusion	95
RE]	FERENCES	96

APPENDICES	113

LIST OF TABLES

TABLE	TITLE	PAGE
2.1	Socio-Technical System within Classrooms	30
3.1	Likert Scale Value	38
3.2	Krecjie and Morgan Sample Size Determination Table	40
3.3	Cronbach's Alpha	44
4.1	Reliability Statistics for Pilot Test	52
4.2	Reliability Statistics	53
4.3	Reliability Statistics for each variables	53
4.4	Analysis of Skewness and Kurtosis	54
4.5	Demographic Analysis	56
4.6	MOOCs Overall Experiences Analysis	59
4.7	Summary of Significant Value	64
4.8	Group Statistics (Gender)	64
4.9	Independent Sample Test (Gender)	65
4.10	Descriptives (Faculty)	67
4.11	One-Way ANOVA Test (Faculty)	68
4.12	One-Way ANOVA Test (Year of Study)	70

4.13	Pearson Correlation Coefficient Analysis	71
4.14	Model Summary	73
4.15	ANOVA	73
4.16	Coefficient	74
4.17	Summary of Hypotheses	81

LIST OF FIGURES

FIGURE	TITLE	PAGE
2.1	Types of video production style	20
2.2	Research Framework	31
4.1	Analysis of respondents by Gender	56
4.2	Analysis of respondents by Faculty	57
4.3	Analysis of respondents by Year of Study	58
4.4	Analysis of Respondents' Course Overall Experiences	60
4.5	Analysis of Respondents' Knowledge on Subject before and after taking MOOC	61
4.6	Analysis of Respondents' Preference in taking another MOOC	62

LIST OF SYMBOL

t = t-value

R = correlation coefficient value

R square = coefficient of determination

f = F-Test value

P = significant value

B = beta value

XV

LIST OF APPENDICES

APPENDIX	TITLE	PAGE
1.	Gantt Chart of PSM 1	113
2.	Gantt Chart of PSM 2	114
3.	Questionnaire Form	115

CHAPTER 1

INTRODUCTION

1.1 Introduction

This chapter presented research background and problem statement that related to this research. Besides, research questions and research objectives has been constructed regarding to the problem statement. In addition, scope and limitation as well as importance of study also included and further explained. Purpose of this study is to understand the relationship of MOOC content design and students' performance among engineering students. Besides, objective of this study is to identify the differences of all variables based on demographic factors.

1

1.2 Background of Study

Online social networking has grown tremendously in recent years. Online and other advanced technologies is usually been utilized frequently in daily routine. According to the data from Statista (2019), around 3.9 billion of internet users globally in 2018, are increase from 3.65 billion in the past year. The ways of people work, learn, manage business, interact with each other and obtain information are affected by technology (Ally & Samaka, 2013).

According to the study conducted by Waghmare (2015), ICT is being utilized in active learning as a latest trend in higher education. Computer and Internet is necessary to be used in developing a good learning environment. A well-developed learning environment was essential to make sure learners are not excluded from the technological world. Additionally, from the finding of Nazarenko (2015), young individuals are more flexible and approachable to new technologies which can encourage them to utilise technologies for learning purposes. Therefore, there are some transformation occurred in the learning environment in this emerging world. Siemens & Downes (2008) has redefined the entire concept of a traditional and closed group educational course to an open networks for self-directed learning.

Massive Online Open Courses (MOOCs) is currently well-known online education trend. Siemens (2009) stated that MOOCs are refer to a trend where innovation and experimentation are keep going by utilizing advanced technology to offer huge amounts of users with education chances. Shah (2018) report shown that there are significantly increases in the amount of learners registered in MOOC to 78 million from 58 million in 2016. From findings of Shah (2018), the amount of MOOCs being provided grows from 6,850 in 2016 to 9,400 in 2017. There are around 800 universities contributed at least one MOOC in 2017. MOOCs is a current evolvement in Malaysia's higher education institutions. The aims for adopting MOOCs in higher learning institution are to deliver good education for people by introducing an organization's brand, attracting fresh students to enroll into the organization, engaging with other entities, develop R&D opportunities in internet-based learning, and changing conventional education methods. Technology and business is the most well-known subjects for MOOCs in 2017, followed by the social sciences, science and the humanities (Shah, 2018). Hence, mission in conducting this research is to identify relationship between MOOCs content design and students' performance among UTeM's engineering students.

1.3 Problem Statement

In today's high-tech and dynamic world, learning environment among the learners around the world are keep changing and continuous improved with the advanced of technology. Previous researchers, Fadzil et al. (2015) noted that technology is a necessity instruments for current education. Integration of technology and traditional learning have leads to the existence of online learning as well as established of MOOCs. Currently, easy access to advanced technologies enable students to manage and monitor their learning sources (Mackness et al., 2010).

MOOCs had become a national agenda in the higher education institution of Malaysia as it is addressed in the 11th Malaysian Plan (2016-2020). MOOCs have been launched by Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka (UTeM) on 7th September 2015. In education, the main objectives in learning is the outcome which is the students' performance. It is because excellent academic achievement is not only a personal's aim to become an expertise or knowledgeable people in particular field, but also considered as the added value to retain a productive society. Hence, relationship between MOOCs content design and performance of students are

focused in this research. Besides, studies on relationship between MOOCs content design and students' performance are very limited. According to Kay et al. (2013), there are restricted studies that highlight on the instructional design of MOOC in recent years. In the research of Koller et al. (2013), there are little amounts of students that able in completing a MOOC successfully which contribute to MOOC's issue. Previous researchers, Rivard (2013) found that the dropout rate in MOOC is quite high which encompassed around 90%. Furthermore, Hew & Cheung (2014) have conducted a study about the reasons student sign up and drop the courses in MOOCs. The results show that failed to understand content materials is one of main causes of dropout from MOOCs (Hew & Cheung, 2014).

In addition, Margaryan et al. (2015) noted that many of MOOCs suffer from ineffectively implemented instructional design principles into the courses. Salyers et al. (2014) reported that e-teaching in a faculty requires design expertise and delivery skills. From the finding of De Freitas et al. (2015), MOOCs are face some challenges in ensuring the students are accomplished the courses successfully and retaining students in a particular courses. Some integration of future MOOCs can be done by including some useful additional instruments in order to deliver interesting lecture courses and education tools in the learning platform. Additionally, Chen & Chen (2015); Diver & Martinez (2015) claimed that one of the interesting issue that can be investigate in MOOCs is gender.

Furthermore, the sample size that been selected is among engineering students in UTeM. It is because UTeM is more focus on Engineering field and the major subjects that offers is Engineering subjects. According to Portal UTeM, there are total 6 engineering faculties that been offered by UTeM. Therefore, in this study, students' performance among engineering students in four faculties was investigate with the aim of determining the effect of MOOCs' content design on the students' performance. Besides, this study also will determine the differences of courses content design, enhancement in teaching and learning, and students' performance based on demographic factors. This study is important and appropriate to be conducted in determining the relationship between MOOCs content design and students' performance. The research result will shows the overall students' performance in utilising MOOCs platform for education purposes. This research findings could help in providing some empirical data for further study. More research are required to improve and enhance the current MOOC content design to ensure better students' performance in higher education.

1.4 Research Questions

The following research questions are identified to obtain research objectives as well as to investigate relationship between MOOC content design and students' performance:

- What is the difference between courses content design, enhancement in teaching and learning, and students' performance based on demographic factors?
- What is the relationship between courses content design and students' performance?
- What is the relationship between enhancement in teaching and learning and students' performance?
- What is the main factor that contributes to students' performance?